analysis that there will be some level of uncertainty in the accuracy of the estimates and assumptions

adopted. Consequently, the robustness of the economic analysis results was assessed through a series of

sensitivity tests.

The results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 7.14.

The sensitivity testing shows that under all of sensitivity tests, the economic analysis results remain negative.

This includes a best-case sensitivity test using a discount rate of 4% that returns a BCR of 0.26. Likewise,

where costs are lower by 20% and benefits are higher by 20%, which returns a BCR of 0.24.

Two deferral tests were also undertaken including a 5-year and 10-year deferral. Both tests improved the

NPV of the project, mainly due to the discounting effect on the capital costs that occur further out in the

future when compared to the central case. A 10-year deferral improved the NPV from -$226.3 million to

- $112.2 million . This indicates that deferral should be considered as it improves the NPV. Deferral would

also enable the demand forecast to be revisited in the future.

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

TOWNSVILLE EASTERN ACCESS RAIL CORRIDOR PROJECT PAGE 160

Table 7.14  CBA Results Sensitivity Tests

SENSITIVITY TEST BCR NPV
($M)

 Main case (scenario 1) 0.16 -226.3

1 Discount rate 4% 0.26 -223.6

2 Discount rate 10% 0.11 -214.8

3 P90 costs 0.15 -241.6

4 Project Costs +20% 0.13 -280.2

5 Project Costs -20% 0.20 -172.5

6 Project Benefits +20% 0.19 -217.7

7 Project Benefits -20% 0.13 -235.0

8 Project Costs +20%, Project Benefits -20% 0.11 -288.9

9 Project Costs -20%, Project Benefits +20% 0.24 -163.8

10 No real price increase in costs/benefits 0.16 -220.0

11 5-year deferral 0.16 -156.7

12 10-year deferral 0.15 -112.2

13 Higher rail operating costs (6c/NTK) 0.16 -225.3

14 Residual value = 0 0.10 -242.6

A sensitivity test was undertaken on the estimated rail operating costs of 2.5 cents/NTK. The value of 2.5

cents/NTK was based on the economic advisor’s freight operating cost model. This value is on the lower end

of the range of costs, based on the distance travelled by trains from Mt Isa to Townsville. Therefore, a test

was undertaken using a higher unit cost. Assuming that rail-operating costs are higher, 6 cents/NTK, the

benefits of the project would marginally increase, thereby improving the NPV34. However, the BCR remained

unchanged. Given the nature of the project, this assumption is not material to the outcome of the results.